Total intangible fixed assets 0.6 0.6 0.8

Participations in Group companies 3,678.3 2,691.6 2,691.6
Long-term receivables from Group companies 3,665.0 - 1,000.0
Total fixed assets 7,343.9 2,692.2 3,692.4

Current assets
Short-term receivables 3.9 13.4 5.6
Short-term receivables from Group companies 29.9 0.0 223.2
Cash and cash equivalents 47.9 33.0 58.8
Total current assets 81.8 46.4 287.6
Total assets 7,425.7 2,738.6 3,979.9

Equity
Restricted equity 3.7 3.2 3.2
Unrestriced equity 4,879.8 2,713.4 2,808.7
Total equity 4,883.5 2,716.6 2,811.9

Untaxed reserves 28.6 - 28.6

Non-current interest-bearing liabilites to credit institutions 2,491.5 - 996.9
Total non-current liabilities 2,491.5 - 996.9

Current liabilities
Other current liabilities 22.1 22.0 142.5
Total current liabilities 22.1 22.0 142.5
Total equity and liabilities 7,425.7 2,738.6 3,979.9

30 Sep

 2021/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 32

Key ratios

 Q3 Q2 Q1 Jan-Sep Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Jan-Sep Jan-Dec
THE GROUP
Net sales growth (%) 33.6 31.8 57.7 38.8 43.2 39.7 57.7 33.5 44.8 44.4
Organic growth (%) 5.5 14.1 36.5 16.6 35.5 32.3 41.8 22.1 33.1 33.7
Proforma organic growth (%) 10.2 16.8 42.7 21.0 44.5 32.5 44.2 23.3 34.3 38.7

Gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 38.3 39.0 39.7 39.0 38.7 37.4 36.1 37.8 37.0 37.4
Gross profit (%) 25.7 26.6 27.2 26.4 27.2 25.9 25.0 25.8 25.5 25.9
Adjusted EBIT (%) 5.4 7.8 7.2 6.8 8.2 8.5 8.6 4.9 7.7 7.8

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 0.50 1.63 0.97 3.09 0.85 1.24 1.34 0.43 3.02 3.87
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 0.49 1.62 0.96 3.05 0.83 1.22 1.33 0.43 2.98 3.80

Equity/assets ratio % 38.4 44.7 42.2 38.4 32.7 45.2 43.2 45.8 45.2 32.7
Net debt (+) / Net cash (-) 1,854.3 509.2 173.9 1,854.3 1,796.0 87.2 -26.2 500.0 87.2 1,796.0
Cash flow from operating activites (SEKm) -232.0 336.1 119.5 223.6 220.7 20.7 605.0 147.9 773.6 994.3

Visits (thousands) 94,710 108,555 101,829 305,094 77,950 75,644 90,672 57,866 224,183 302,133
Orders (thousands) 1,182 1,276 1,145 3,603 865 715 889 543 2,147 3,012
Average order value (SEK) 2,545 2,808 2,416 2,597  2,725 3,080 3,193 3,119 3,137 3,018

DIY
Net sales growth (%) 27.2 20.1 47.6 28.7 49.4 46.0 73.8 36.7 54.3 53.0
Organic growth (%) 10.1 14.9 44.8 19.9 39.4 34.6 48.3 17.9 35.6 36.6
Proforma organic growth (%) 9.5 13.4 43.3 18.5 39.3 35.4 51.1 21.5 38.0 38.3

Gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 34.0 35.7 35.1 35.0 34.4 33.1 32.3 32.2 32.5 33.0
Gross profit (%) 23.3 25.4 25.6 24.7 25.0 23.1 22.6 22.6 22.8 23.4
Adjusted EBIT (%) 7.0 10.5 7.8 8.6 9.9 9.0 8.9 4.2 7.9 8.4

Visits (thousands) 41,309 50,349 37,936 129,595 31,894 36,398 47,004 24,634 108,037 139,931
Orders (thousands) 587 648 486 1,721 490 427 584 313 1,325 1,814
Average order value (SEK) 3,065 3,511 3,226 3,278  2,819 3,264 3,280 3,298 3,279 3,155

Home Furnishing
Net sales growth (%) 44.6 55.6 70.6 56.1 34.7 29.5 32.3 30.0 30.7 31.7
Organic growth (%) -2.4 12.3 25.4 11.0 30.1 28.6 31.5 27.6 29.4 29.6
Proforma organic growth (%) 11.1 22.6 41.5 24.5 50.7 27.3 31.6 26.7 28.4 39.3

Gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 44.6 44.1 44.9 44.5 45.2 44.9 43.7 45.1 44.5 44.7
Gross profit (%) 29.3 28.4 28.9 28.8 30.3 30.7 29.7 29.8 30.0 30.1
Adjusted EBIT (%) 4.0 5.8 7.5 5.8 6.9 9.9 9.6 6.4 8.8 8.3

Visits (thousands) 53,401 58,205 63,893 175,499 46,056 39,246 43,668 33,232 116,146 162,202
Orders (thousands) 595 627 659 1,882 375 288 305 230 822 1,198
Average order value (SEK) 2,032 2,082 1,820 1,974  2,601 2,806 3,027 2,875 2,907 2,811

2021 2020

 2021/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 33

Relevant reconciliations of non-IFRS
alternative performance measures (APMs)
Some of the data stated in this report, as used by management and analysts for assessing the Group’s development, is not
defined in accordance with IFRS. Management is of the opinion that this data makes it easier for investors to analyse the
Group’s development, for the reasons stated below. Investors should regard this data as a complement rather than a
replacement for financial information presented in accordance with IFRS. The Group’s definitions of these performance

[…]

was also the case for the previously used measure – adjusted EBITA). The difference between adjusted EBIT and EBIT is that the
amortisation which arises as a result of the accounting treatment of purchase price allocations in conjunction with acquisitions is
added back to adjusted EBIT.

Using the estimation technique for adjusted EBIT facilitates the understanding of the Group’s earnings and profit, since
adjusted EBIT provides a correct picture of the Group’s operating income, without deduction of the accounting-related
amortisation arising due to the acquisition analyses in conjunction with the acquisitions (which are not related to the underlying
operations). Furthermore, the measure simplifies peer comp analysis of companies that do not make acquisitions, while analysis
and assessment of acquisition candidates becomes clearer and more transparent, since their EBIT contribution will then
correspond to their actual contribution to the Group after consolidation. It is also important to note that the effect of
acquisitions is already reflected in the Group’s capital structure and net debt, in accordance with generally accepted accounting
practices.

Adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA correspond to gross profit and EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability.

 2021/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 34

Group

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020
Operating income 123.0 183.2 553.1 474.4 657.8

Acquisition-related costs 19.6 - 19.6 - -
Total items affecting comparability 19.6 - 19.6 - -

Amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible fixed
assets

21.9 10.8 53.5 32.3 43.0

Adjusted EBIT 164.5 194.0 626.3 506.7 700.8
Adjusted EBIT (%) 5.4 8.5 6.8 7.7 7.8

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 77.2 50.6 202.5 146.6 201.9
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -0.1 0.0 0.1 -0.0 -0.0
Adjusted EBITDA 241.5 244.6 828.9 653.3 902.7
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 7.9 10.7 9.0 9.9 10.1

Net sales 3,060.5 2,290.3 9,178.8 6,613.6 8,968.2
Cost of goods -1,888.8 -1,433.1 -5,602.3 -4,166.6 -5,609.9
Gross profit before direct selling costs 1,171.7 857.3 3,576.5 2,447.0 3,358.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 38.3 37.4 39.0 37.0 37.4

Direct selling costs -385.6 -265.0 -1,149.4 -760.9 -1,032.1
Gross profit 786.1 592.3 2,427.1 1,686.2 2,326.2
Gross profit (%) 25.7 25.9 26.4 25.5 25.9

Adjusted gross profit 786.1 592.3 2,427.1 1,686.2 2,326.2
Adjusted gross profit (%) 25.7 25.9 26.4 25.5 25.9

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2021/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 35

DIY segment

Jan-Dec

SEKm 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Operating income 116.7 123.2 437.8 309.0 444.0

Total items affecting comparability - - - - -

Amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible fixed
assets

12.8 8.0 29.2 24.0 31.8

Adjusted EBIT 129.5 131.2 467.0 333.0 475.8
Adjusted EBIT (%) 7.0 9.0 8.6 7.9 8.4

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 32.6 24.3 84.9 70.3 95.9
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets - 0.0 0.2 -0.0 -0.1
Adjusted EBITDA 162.1 155.5 552.1 403.3 571.6
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 8.7 10.6 10.2 9.5 10.1

Net sales 1,862.0 1,463.8 5,434.9 4,223.9 5,663.1

Cost of goods -1,228.3 -979.8 -3,534.0 -2,849.4 -3,794.1
Gross profit before direct selling costs 633.7 484.0 1,901.0 1,374.5 1,869.0
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 34.0 33.1 35.0 32.5 33.0

Direct selling costs -200.2 -146.5 -558.1 -412.0 -546.2
Gross profit 433.6 337.5 1,342.9 962.5 1,322.8
Gross profit (%) 23.3 23.1 24.7 22.8 23.4

Adjusted gross profit 433.6 337.5 1,342.9 962.5 1,322.8
Adjusted gross profit (%) 23.3 23.1 24.7 22.8 23.4

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2021/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 36

Home Furnishing segment

Jan-Dec
2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Operating income 39.4 80.1 193.2 204.3 265.0

Total items affecting comparability - - - - -

Amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible fixed
assets

9.1 2.8 24.4 8.3 11.2

Adjusted EBIT 48.5 82.9 217.6 212.6 276.2
Adjusted EBIT (%) 4.0 9.9 5.8 8.8 8.3

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 44.3 26.3 117.0 76.2 105.8
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -0.1 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.1
Adjusted EBITDA 92.7 109.3 334.5 288.8 382.1
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 7.7 13.1 8.9 12.0 11.5

Net sales 1,205.9 833.8 3,769.6 2,414.2 3,337.2
Cost of goods -667.6 -459.8 -2,091.1 -1,340.0 -1,845.9
Gross profit before direct selling costs 538.3 374.0 1,678.6 1,074.2 1,491.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 44.6 44.9 44.5 44.5 44.7

Direct selling costs -185.4 -118.5 -591.3 -348.9 -485.9
Gross profit 352.8 255.6 1,087.2 725.3 1,005.4
Gross profit (%) 29.3 30.7 28.8 30.0 30.1

Adjusted gross profit 352.8 255.6 1,087.2 725.3 1,005.4
Adjusted gross profit (%) 29.3 30.7 28.8 30.0 30.1

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2021/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 37

NET DEBT/NET CASH
Management is of the opinion that because the Group’s actual net debt/net cash corresponds to the Group’s non-current and
current interest-bearing liabilities to credit institutions less cash and cash equivalents, investments in securities, etc. and
transaction fees, other non-current and current interest-bearing liabilities should be excluded. The Group’s other non-current
and current interest-bearing liabilities consist of contingent and deferred earn-outs related to acquisitions, which are subject to
an implicit interest expense. Lease liabilities reflect the balance sheet effects of IFRS 16.